
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

RYAN LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

No. 3:24-v-00986-E

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S AND INTERVENORS'
MOTION FOR STAY AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

/s/ Tricia W. Macaluso

Tricia W. Macaluso
Texas State Bar No. 24013773
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 1660
Dallas, TX 75201
(469) 608-6700
tmacaluso@seyfarth.com

Eron F. Reid
Texas State Bar No. 24100320
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
700 Milam Street, Suite 1400
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 225-2300
ereid@seyfarth.com

Michael D. Wexler
Marcus L. Mintz
(*pro hac vice* motions forthcoming)
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 460-5000
mwexler@seyfarth.com
mmintz@seyfarth.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. *Amici’s* Members will be Irreparably Harmed if the Injunction
 is not Granted.3

 II. The Rule Will Harm Workers and Diminish Training and
 Investment in Human Capital.....6

 III. The FTC Arbitrarily and Capriciously Disregarded the
 Empirical Evidence of the Mutual Benefits to Employers and
 Workers.9

 IV. The FTC Failed to Consider Less Onerous Alternatives to the
 Rule.....12

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	10
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 16
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)	12
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	14, 15, 16
<i>Wenner v. Tex. Lotter Comm’n</i> , 123 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1997)	4

Statutes

820 ILCS 90 14

820 ILCS 90/15 13

26 MRSA § 599 14

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-14p 14

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-50a 14

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-50b 14

Del. Code Ann. tit 6., § 2707 14

Employment Freedom for All Act 15

Fair Labor Standards Act 15

Fla. Stat. Ann., § 542.335 14

Freedom To Compete Act of 2022 15

Freedom to Work Act 14

FTC Act Sections 5 and 6(g) 16

FTC Whistleblower Act of 2021 15

Idaho Code §§44-2701-2704 13

Ind. Code Ann. § 25-22.5 14

Iowa Code § 135Q.1-2 14

KRS § 216.724 14

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112, §§ 74D 135C, 186 14

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.774a(1) 13

ORS 653.295(c) 13

Restoring Workers’ Rights Act of 2022 15

RSA 329:31-a.....14

Section 24L(b)(iii).....13

Sherman Act.....12

VA Hiring Enhancement Act.....15

Workforce Mobility Act of 202115

Other Authorities

89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024)*passim*

89 Fed. Reg. 38,390 (May 7, 2024)11

89 Fed. Reg. 38,399 (May 7, 2024)11

89 Fed. Reg. 38,422 (May 7, 2024)10, 12

Evan P. Starr, et al., *Noncompete Agreements in the US Labor Force*,
64 J. L. & Econ. 53, 53 (2021)7, 11

Evan Starr, *Consider This: Training, Wages, and the Enforceability of
Covenants Not to Compete*7, 8, 10

H.R.136715

H.R.340115

H.R.585115, 16

H.R.609315

H.R. 875515

Hyo Kang & Lee Fleming, *Non-Competes, Business Dynamism, and
Concentration: Evidence From a Florida Case Study*11

Jessica S. Jeffers, *The Impact of Restricting Labor Mobility on
Corporate Investment and Entrepreneurship*7

Kurt Lavetti, Carol Simon, & William D. White, *The Impacts of
Restricting Mobility of Skilled Service Workers: Evidence from
Physicians*11

Matthew S. Johnson, Michael Lipsitz, & Alison Pei, *Innovation and the Enforceability of Non- Compete Agreements*8

Non-Compete Clause Rule, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION (Jan. 5, 2023), <https://www.ftc.gov/legal-library/browse/cases-proceedings/public-statements/dissenting-statement-commissioner-christine-s-wilson-concerning-notice-proposed-rulemaking-non> 11
